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CHAPTER 129 
FORMERLY 

SENATE BILL NO. 87 
 
AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 24 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO THE BOARD OF GEOLOGISTS 
AND RELATING TO THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF PSYCHOLOGISTS   
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: 

 Section 1.  Amend § 3513,  Title 24, Delaware Code, by making deletions as shown by strike through and 

insertions as shown by underlining as follows: 

  § 3513. Issuance and renewal of licenses; registration.  

   (a) The Board shall issue a license or register each applicant who meets the requirements of this 

chapter for licensure as a psychologist or registration as a psychological assistant and who pays the fee established 

under § 3512 of this title.  

   (b) Each license or registration shall be renewed biennially, in such manner as is determined by the 

Division of Professional Regulation, and upon payment of the appropriate fee and submission of a renewal form 

provided by the Division of Professional Regulation, and proof that the licensee or registrant has met the continuing 

education requirements established by the Board.  

   (c) The Board, in its rules and regulations, shall determine the period of time within which a licensed 

psychologist or registered psychological assistant may still renew such licensee's or registrant's license, 

notwithstanding the fact that such licensee or registrant has failed to renew on or before the renewal date.  

   (d) All individuals licensed under this chapter shall be required to be fingerprinted by the State Bureau 

of Identification every 10 years, at the licensee's expense, for the purposes of performing subsequent criminal 

background checks. Licensees shall submit by January 1, 2013, at the applicant's expense, fingerprints and other 

necessary information in order to obtain a criminal background check.  

   (e) All individuals licensed under this chapter, upon written request, may be placed in an inactive 

status in accordance with the Board's rules and regulations.  Such person may reenter practice upon written 

notification to the Board of the intent to do so and completion of continuing education as required in the Board’s 

rules and regulations. The Board may establish by regulation provisions for resuming active status.  

 Section 2.  Amend § 3611, Title 24, Delaware Code, by making deletions as shown by strike through and 

insertions as shown by underlining  as follows: 

  § 3611. Issuance and renewal of licenses.  

   (a)The Board shall issue a license to each applicant who meets the requirements of this chapter for 

licensure as a geologist and who pays the fee established under § 3610 of this title.  

   (b)Each license shall be renewed biennially, in such manner as is determined by the Division of 

Professional Regulation, and upon payment of the appropriate fee and submission of a renewal form provided by the 

Division of Professional Regulation, and proof that the licensee has met the continuing education requirements 

established by the Board.  

   (c) The Board, in its rules and regulations, shall determine the period of time within which a licensed 

geologist may still renew that licensed geologist's license, notwithstanding the fact that such licensee has failed to 

renew on or before the renewal date.  

   (d) A person licensed pursuant to this chapter, upon written request, may be placed in an inactive 

status. Such person may reenter practice upon written notification to the Board of the intent to do so and completion 

of continuing education as required in the Board’s rules and regulations.  The Board may establish by regulation 

provisions for resuming active status. 

 

Approved July 18, 2013 


